

John G. Balestriere
Jon L. Norinsberg
Matthew W. Schmidt
BALESTRIERE FARIELLO
225 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 374-5421
Facsimile: (212) 208-2613
john.balestriere@balestrierefariello.com
jon.norinsberg@balestrierefariello.com
matthew.schmidt@balestrierefariello.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CHRISTINE RODRIGUEZ, SANDRA
BURGA, KAREN MALAK, JAMES
TORTORA, LISA BRUNO, JANEEN
CAMERON, KAREN McBRIDE,
ANDREW WOOLF, and BRAD
BERKOWITZ, individually, and for all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

**IT'S JUST LUNCH INTERNATIONAL,
IT'S JUST LUNCH, INC., HARRY and
SALLY, INC, RIVERSIDE COMPANY,
LOREN SCHLACHET, IJL NEW YORK
CITY FRANCHISE, IJL ORANGE
COUNTY FRANCHISE, IJL CHICAGO
FRANCHISE, IJL PALM BEACH
FRANCHISE, IJL DENVER FRANCHISE,
IJL AUSTIN FRANCHISE, IJL LOS
ANGELES-CENTURY CITY FRANCHISE,
and DOES 1-136,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 07-CV-9227 (SHS)(SN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. SOURCE FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS 3

II. SUMMARY OF BENEFITS CONFERRED ON THE CLASS BY THE SETTLEMENT 3

III. LITIGATION HISTORY AND EFFORTS OF CLASS COUNSEL TO DATE..... 6

A. Efforts of Class Counsel Through First Motion for Fees 6

B. Efforts of Class Counsel Following First Motion for Fees 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 9

A. Legal Standard..... 9

B. Because It Is Difficult to Value the Significant Injunctive Relief Obtained as Part of the Settlement, the Court Should Follow the Lodestar Method in Approving Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees 10

C. The *Goldberger* Factors All Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request 11

1. Class Counsel Spent Thousands of Hours over Twelve Years 11

2. The Litigation Involved Complex Legal Issues, Multiple Dispositive Motions, and More Than 161,000 Class Members 12

3. The Litigation Bore Substantial Risks Both on the Merits and to Class Counsel..... 13

i. Class Counsel Bore the Risk of Establishing Liability in a Class Action Law Suit..... 14

ii. Class Counsel Bore the Risks of a Twelve Year Long Litigation Without Interim Compensation..... 14

4.	The Classes Were Represented by Reputable and Skilled Counsel	15
5.	The Fee is Reasonable in Light of the Settlement Amount	17
6.	Public Policy Favors Approval of the Fee	18
D.	The Fee Is Reasonable Under Both the Lodestar and Percentage-of-Recovery Methods.....	19
1.	The Lodestar Method: the Hourly Rates and Fees Were Reasonable in This More than Twelve-Year Old Action	19
2.	The Percentage-of-Recovery Method: the Fee Request Is Reasonable Based on the More Than \$72 Million Voucher Settlement and the \$4.75 Million Cash Recovery	21
V.	CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST SHOULD BE APPROVED AS REASONABLE.....	22
VI.	THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD ALSO APPROVE PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS AND OTHER REASONABLY NECESSARY EXPENDITURES.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	13
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Board of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686(SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	21
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-5595 (RLE), 2011 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	17
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck- Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	10
<i>DiFilippo v. Morizio</i> , 759 F.2d. 231 (2d. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3452(RLE), 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	17
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840(JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	17
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2007).....	21

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 16, 22

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Res. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 22

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 19

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20, 21

In re Texaco, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
20 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 24

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 15

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 16, 18

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 23

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 20

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 Civ. 4270(PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 17

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) 14

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20, 21, 24

Rodriguez v. It's Just Lunch, Intern.,
No. 07 Civ. 9227(SHS), 2013 WL 1749590 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2013) 13

Sanchez v. MTV Networks,
No. 10 Civ. 7854(TPG), 2012 WL 2094047 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012) 15

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) 17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
Case No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 24, 2014)..... 12, 14, 20

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Stinson v. City of New York,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

Strougo ex rel Braz. Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17, 18

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 1531(FM), 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1712 10
